Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
1700 Group Plc 06240622
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, 25772010
London ‘
{fuil name of court]
(a) Insert full name(s) We,
and address(es) of Simon Peter Bower David Paul Hudson
administrator(s) 5 Old Bailey 5 Old Bailey
London London
EC4AM 7AF EC4AM 7AF

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) Insert date (b} 26 January 2010

Signed M

s 210 E\\\\\\\\\\\\ JARHATY

021'02/2010
OMPANIES HOUSE

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any Bradley Clifford

contact information in the box : R .
opposite but if you do, it will Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London

help Companies House to contact ECAM 7AF

you if there is a query on the Tel: 020 7002 8600
form. The contact information '

that you give will be visible to
searches of the public record. DX Number 458 DX Exchange Chancery Lane

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX33050 Cardiff




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES
COURT, LONDON

NO 257 OF 2010
NO 258 OF 2010

IN THE MATTER OF
1700 GROUP PL.C
INSPIRED SELECTION LIMITED
-  BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS COMBINED REPORT AND PROPOSALS

28 JANUARY 2010

SIMON PETER BOWER AND DAVID PAUL HUDSON
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

APPOINTED 13 JANUARY 2010
BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

5 OLD BAILEY
LONDON EC4M 7AF




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

10.

11.

12.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT
STATUTORY INFORMATION

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION
DISCHARGE FROM LIABILITY

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

13.  EC REGULATIONS

APPENDICES

A, STATUTORY INFORMATION

B. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

C. | SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

D. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

E. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES
F. SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AND

ASSOCIATED PARTIES

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY STATEMENT




ounvl AUMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Simon Peter Bower and David Paul Hudson of Baker Tilly Restructuring and
Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF were appointed Joint Administrators
(“Administrators”) of 1700 Group Plc (“1700”) and Inspired Selection Limited
(“Inspired™) (together “the Companies™) on 13 January 2010 by the directors of the
Companies.

The notices of appointment were filed in High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London under reference numbers 257 of 2010 and 258 of 2010.

The Administrators® appointments specified that they would have power to act jointly
and severally. The Administrators have exercised and will continue to exercise all of
their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notices of appointment.

The Administrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report in respect of both
1700 and Inspired pursuant to Paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended).

Each set of proposals has been combined into this single document because the
commercial affairs of 1700 and Inspired are closely linked. Where necessary, matters
relevant to one company only are clearly identified.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

We attach as Appendix A and Al extracts of statutory information, including details of
the directors, company secretaries and secured creditors from the Companies’ files
held at Companies House.

Please note that the registered office of the Companies have been changed to c/o Baker
Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF.

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION
Brief background

1700 and Inspired (incorporated on 9 May 2007 and 16 November 2000 respectively)
formed part of a group (“the Group™) comprising 1700, two trading subsidiary
companies, Hamblyn Selection Limited and Inspired, and three non-trading subsidiary
companies, Personal Brandspirit Limited, Media Union Limited and Evolution
Selection Limited (together “the Dormants™). The Group operated in the media and
publishing recruitment sectors.

1700 was listed on the AIM in January 2008 in order to raise funds to purchase
Inspired. Senior debt finance was provided by Barclays Bank PLC (“the Bank™),
secured by fixed and floating charges over the Group assets and a composite cross
guarantee in favour of the Bank under which both 1700 and Inspired were obligors.

The Group’s trading performance suffered a decline from October 2008 and
management reacted by reducing headcount and salaries/commissions. This, combined




|
T

wun the impact of the wider economic downturn, resulted in 1700 being delisted in
December 2008.

It subsequently became clear to the directors that the Group would not be able to
service Bank debt, and a capital repayment holiday was agreed until October 2009.

The Group’s income was further affected by a downturn in trade which, in turn,
compromised the Companies’ abilities to meet certain long term and contingent
liabilities as they fell due.

In view of the Group’s financial distress, a number of options were considered
(discussed in detail below) including a solvent restructuring process involving a debt
for equity swap. It became clear that this was unachievable due to conflicting
stakeholder interests and ongoing trading performance.

It was ultimately concluded that a pre packaged Administration sale of the Group’s
assets was the only method of preserving intrinsic value.

Following a period of targeted marketing and negotiations, a sale of the trade and
assets of Inspired and a sale of the ordinary share capital of Hamblyn and the
Dormants was completed shortly after the Administrators were appointed on 13
January 2010.

Company’s trading history

Relevant extracts from the company’s audited financial statements and management
accounts are summarised below.

Non-current assets
Investments in subsidiaries 5,025 5,025
Current assets . Profit before 1ax
Trade and other receivables 34 675
Cash and cash equivalents 0 144 Prafit/{loss) sher {18} {132}
Total cuirent assets 34 819
Typeof Accounts  Manag t Manag t Audited
Total assets 5,025 5,844

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 40 870
Borrowings 44 400
Total current liabilities 84 1,270
Non-current labilities

Borrowings 1,000 00
Intercompany 954

Total llabilities 1,954 2,170
Netassets 3,021 3,674
Equity

Share capital 163 160
Share premium account 3,758 3,651
Retained profit / {foss} {500} (137)

Total equity attributable to equity holdess 3,021 3,674




T fweagment AR Aatited _:
! wEOONIFIO  MEORBIID secountrts

TnsphedSelaction Limited Profit  Manafement
‘anvd [055 2ecoung weounsior 6 Mansgement |
; niontsts  aczountsioryear

tasplredsetectkn Lingitsd wefos 31393 a1g3i07 ¢
Batance Shent (000> £D0B €605, |

30/8/09 10113708

Mon-CTITRDT MTATY £ E
Tangible faed assets . 33 A5

351,161 1,358,900

761

Trade and othar recetvables 77 m 219 (160,765} (597,761)
Intercompany loan 1,456 190,396 761,139
Cash ahd cash equivalents k] 175 432
Total currant sstens 1,546 885 651 Rentand rates (43,359} {81,363)|
Current Cther overheads {55,740} (158.021)
Amounts Rlling due within one year asn Ro%) 246) EBITDA 91,297 $21,750
Providon for Habilities md charges. . [0} M
Mot ity 1353 706 4“7
Equity
Shary capital
share premlum sccount 5 5 5
Retalned profit 1,354 701 442
| Totsl aquity amrid 1% eguity holders 1,35% 08 487

The directors’ estimated Statements of Affairs as at 13 January 2010 are shown at
Appendix B.

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the Statements of Affairs are those
provided by the Directors of the Companies and it is possible that some balances may
not be wholly correct. In addition, certain claims may be subject to change.

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Administrators (or any subsequently
appointed Supervisor or Liquidator) is a separate matter and will be dealt with as
appropriate in due course, initially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the
proceedings by creditors themselves.

The “Prescribed Part” is a statutory amount of the Companies’ assets subject to a
floating charge to be set aside for the benefit of the Companies’ unsecured creditors.

We do not propose to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for an order displaying the Prescribed Part
provisions as we do not believe that there will be sufficient net property to allow a
prescribed part distribution.

Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the
assets and undertakings of the Companies, those creditors will receive no recovery
under their floating charges. There is therefore no requirement to estimate the amount
of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended).

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Paragraph 3 to Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) sets out the

purposes of an administration. An Administrator must perform his functions with the
objective of:




(a) rescuing a company as a going concern, or

(b)  achieving a better result for a company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

© realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

a) Rescuing the Companies as going concerns
As mentioned in section 3 of this report this outcome was deemed unachievable.

b) Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than if the Group were
wound up

The pre-administration valuation and marketing exercise clearly indicated a significant
deficiency in the value of the Companies’ assets relative to liabilities secured by fixed
and floating charge security.

As a consequence, the only theoretical return to the Companies’ unsecured creditors
was deemed to be a potential dividend payment drawn from a ring fenced fund (known
as the “prescribed part”), derived from floating charge asset realisation. However,
because of a lack of floating charge assets with the Companies’ balance sheets, it
seemed extremely unlikely that a prescribed part dividend would be available to
unsecured creditors.

In any event, the prescribed part provisions apply equally in either administration or
liquidation.

For these reasons, objective B was deemed unachievable.

¢) Realising property to make distributions to secured and preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators are pursuing objective (¢) as there will be a return to the
secured creditor from the sale of the Companies assets.

Conduct of the Administration
Background

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, Baker Tilly Restructuring and
Recovery LLP was engaged by the Bank to carry out an Independent Business Review
(“IBR”). The initial engagement letter was signed on 17 August 2009 and the IBR took
place in various phases over the course of Q3 and Q4 2009.

The IBR concluded that the Group had become unable to service its significant debt
burden and meet capital repayment obligations to the Bank. Furthermore, it was clear
that the Group’s ability to meet a number of other liabilities had become uncertain, in
particular 1700°s obligation to settle a vendor loan (£100k) due for repayment in
January 2010. Inspired also faced a potential contingent obligation to settle an historic
corporation tax liability relating to pre-acquisition profits.




Options

In view of the Group’s financial circumstances a number of options were presented to
the Bank and the Directots.

Solvent Restructuring

As with any “people” business, the intrinsic value of the Group’s trade and assets was
inextricably linked to the expertise, knowledge and relationships with key clients of its
senior management team. It was therefore deemed essential to ensure they were
appropriately incentivised through equity participation in any restructuring process.

A solvent restructuring would have been. a tax efficient way of capitalising a
proportion of the Group’s secured Bank debt, issuing shares to the Bank and thereby
improving profitability. However, senior management made it clear-that, given the
current capital structure, a share issue would have diluted their equitable interests to
such an extent that they would have had no incentive to continue working for the
Group.

Liquidation

With few tangible assets to realise, the cessation of trade upon liquidation would have
immediately destroyed the intrinsic value of the Group’s intangible assets, particularly
as customers would have switched to alternative suppliers.

Trading administration

Two key pre-requisites for a successful trading administration are:

1) abelief that one of the statutory purposes of administration is achievable;
2) sufficient funding.

Experience shows that the value of a business based upon intangible assets (such as the
expertise of its staff and the ongoing support of its customer base) rapidly dissipates
once an administrator is appointed. The key reason for this tends to be the loss of key
staff and customers to competitors, who can effectively procure the benefit of the trade
without going through the formalities of a sale process.

In the Group’s case, a trading administration would have almost certainly resulted in
any value being extinguished. For that reasons alone, the purpose of a trading
administration would not have been achievable

Furthermore, no sources of funding required to support trading in an administration
could be identified.




“Pre-package” Administration
Overview

To ensure the preservation of value in the businesses by securing a seamiess transfer of
its trade and assets, a pre packaged administration sale was recommended.

The Bank and Directors accepted this recommendation and the process was undertaken
in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16, a copy of which can be
viewed at www.r3 .org.uk/publications - statements of insolvency practice.

Valuation

Baker Tilly Corporate Finance LLP (“BTCF”) was engaged to provide a valuation of
the Group’s trade and assets and to undertake a discreet marketing exercise in advance
of any insolvency process.

Their valuation range was £145,000 to £510,000.

The lower value was based on a multiple of current year Group EBITDA using quoted
comparables, and the upper end valuation was based on the forecast Group EBITDA
subject to a reduced weighting to reflect the underlying uncertainties in the market and
the Group’s recent financial performance.

It was assumed that the value achievable would fall towards the lower end of the
valuation range given the risk to any purchaser of retaining key staff and customers.

Marketing

A period of targeted marketing was undertaken to ascertain the level of interest in the
Group’s assets.

This involved approaching a targeting list of known financial buyers, as well as the
existing shareholders (including minority shareholder who had previously sold
Inspired to 1700).

An Information Overview (“I0”) was produced by the Directors, to be issued
following receipt of a signed non-disclosure agreement (“NDA”).

Initial expressions were very limited and only one party agreed to sign the NDA.
However, having reviewed the 10, that party chose not to progress their initial interest.
This level of interest is consistent with BTCF and our recent experiences in this type of
business.

The only offer made for the Group’s assets was received from 1801 Group Limited
(“18017) and a subsidiary company now known as Inspired Publishing Selection
Limited (“IPSL™) (together, “the Purchasers™).




The directors and shareholders of 1801 are Mr Steve Hyde, Mr David Mansfield and
Mr Andrew Mintern. Mr Hyde, Mr Mansfield and Mr Mintern are also directors and
shareholders of 1700.

The first part of the offer was for 1801 to purchase:

the entire share capital of Hamblyn Selection Limited;

the entire share capital of The Media Union Limited (dormant);
the entire share capital of Evolution Selection Limited (dormant);
the entire share capital of Personal Brandspirit Limited (dormant).

The second part of the offer was for IPSL to purchase the trade and assets of Inspired.
The consideration offer was:

- £248,776 for the trade and assets of Inspired
- £1 for the share capital of Hamblyn Selection Limited
- £1 for the share capital of The Media Union Limited
- £1 for share capital of Evolution Selection Limited
- £1 for the share capital of Personal Brandspirit Limited

The total consideration was £248,780.

The purchase was funded by a new debt facility provided to the Purchasers by the
Bank. '

The sale was completed on 13 January 2010 immediately after the Companies were
placed into administration.

In accordance with the sale and purchase agreement, Inspired Publishing Selection
Limited has been granted a licence to occupy the Companies® former premises for a
period of 6 months whilst an assignment of the current lease is negotiated with the
landlord.

The remuneration of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP for carrying out the
business review and the work required to place the Companies into Administration
was as follows;

- £15,032 plus disbursements and VAT (a total of £17,286.34) in respect of the
business review. This was paid by the Group prior to administration, with the
agreement of the Bank whose overdraft has increased as a consequence.

- £20,000 plus disbursements and VAT (a total of £23,595.36) for work undertaken
prior to administration in respect of the pre-pack sale, and for preparations
required to place the Companies into Administration. The Bank has agreed to
settle this bill directly.

Lawrence Graham LLP was instructed to provide legal advice in respect on the sale of
Companies’ assets and for undertaking legal work required to place the companies into
Administration.




Lawrence Graham’s fees to date total £20,000 plus VAT and disbursements and these
will also be settled directly by the Bank.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments.

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue & Customs shown separately.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT (NO CREDITORS® MEETING)

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended), the Administrators are not convening meetings of creditors because in their
opinion:

e The Companies have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made
to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part (if at all).

e Neither of the statutory purposes of administration of (1) rescuing the
Companies as a going concern and (2) achieving a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were
wound up (without first being in administration) can be achieved.

Under Paragraph 52(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), the
Administrators shall convene a meeting of creditors if so requested by creditors of the
company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the company. Such
request must be submitted in writing to the Administrators on Form 2.21B within 12
days of the date on which these proposals are sent out, and the Administrators may
require any such creditor to lodge with him a deposit, at an amount to be determined
by the Administrators, as security for expenses of convening a meeting. Form 2.21B
is available on request.

Under Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) the Administrators’
Proposals shall be deemed to be approved if no creditors’ meeting has been
requisitioned within the specified time period as set out above.

Creditors are also entitled at a meeting of creditors to establish a Creditors’ Committee
should they so wish, provided that there is no fewer than three and no more than five
wishing to be represented on the Committee.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The Administrators’ proposals in relation to the Companies are:




The Administrators arrange to distribute available funds from the realised assets
to those creditors entitled to them in such manner as they consider will lead to a
distribution of the available assets in a timely and economic manner to those
creditors entitled to them.

The Administrators be authorised to make such applications to Court for
directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of
the Administrations, and/or their proposals.

Creditors should be asked to consider, and if thought fit, appointing a creditors’
committee to assist the Administrators in dealing with the assets and affairs of
the Companies.

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not established, the Administrators
should be authorised to draw their remuneration in accordance with rule
2.106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) out of the assets of the
Companies, with reference to time properly given by the Administrators and
their staff in attending to matters arising in the administrations.

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not established, the Administrators
should be authorised to draw their disbursements and other expenses out of the
assets of the Companies, including “Category 2 disbursements” as defined in
Appendix E.

If an application for permission to make a distribution to unsecured creditors of
the Companies is approved by the Court pursuant to paragraph 65(3) of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), the administration
should be brought to an end when all of the property and assets of the
Companies have been realised and distributed (after deduction of costs and
expenses).

If a distribution is made to unsecured creditors in accordance with paragraph F
above, or if the Administrators are of the opinion that the Companies has no
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, the Companies may
exit the administration by way of dissolution pursuant to paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

_In the event that a creditors’ committee is not established, the Administrators
should be discharged from liability immediately following their cessation to act
in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators.

That Simon Peter Bower and David Paul Hudson of Baker Tilly Restructuring
and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AF be appointed Joint
Liquidators of the Companies following the cessation of the Administrations,
should the Administration be exited pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended.




10.

11.

J That the remuneration of the Joint Liquidators be fixed reference to the time
properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
winding up, and may be drawn on account as and when funds permit, at Baker
Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard charge out rates which are
reviewed periodically.

K That the Joint Liquidators be authorised to draw “Category 2" disbursements
out of the assets of the Companies as an expense of the liquidation, further to
the terms of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Charging and
Disbursements policy.

PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION

It is proposed that the Companies shall exit Administration by way of Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, whereby the Companies are
dissolved approximately 3 months following the filing of the notice of the completion
of the Administrations in the prescribed form is filed with the Registrar of Companies.

Should it be necessary to exit the Administrations pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, being by means of placing the
Companies into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation, it is proposed that and Simon Peter
Bower and David Paul Hudson of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recover LLP, 5 Old
Bailey, London EC4M 7AF be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Companies
following the cessation of the Administrations. Simon Peter Bower is licensed to act as
an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants and
David Paul Hudson is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association.

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals by
creditors and before the proposals are approved.

DISCHARGE FROM LIABILITY

As there is unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with
legislation, be seeking a resolution from the secured creditors, as appropriate for
discharge from liability in respect of any action of ours as Administrators to take effect
immediately following our cessation to act as Administrators.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured Creditors

Barclays Bank plc has a fixed and floating charge over the whole of the assets of the
Companies in respect of its lending secured by cross corporate guarantee. These
charges were created on 10 January 2008 and registered on 15 January 2008.

The Bank is likely to receive a distribution of ¢.£200k in respect of total debt of over
£lm.




12.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors as staff have transferred under the provision of the
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 to IPSL.

Unsecured Creditors
There will be no retum to unsecured creditors.
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As there is unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with
legislation, agree our fees and disbursements with the secured creditors, as
appropriate.

We shall propose to them that the Administrators shall be authorised to draw their
remuneration (based upon their time costs, by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and their staff, in attending to matters arising in the administrations
at Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard hourly rates, current details
of which are attached at Appendix E, but which are reviewed periodically) to be paid
out of the assets of the company and which may be drawn on account as and when
funds permit.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation require approval prior to being drawn from the assets of the company
(“Category 2” disbursements). We shall propose that the Administrators shall be
authorised to draw their disbursements and other expenses incurred by them in the
administration, to be paid out of the assets of the company, such disbursements to
include “Category 2 disbursements” at the rates disclosed in Appendix E.

For your information the following documentation is attached:

Appendix D: Joint Administrators’ time cost analysis
Appendix E: Joint Administrators’ charge out and disbursement rates
Appendix F: Summary of payments to Joint Administrators and associated
parties

. Appendix G: Charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement

A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a guide in relation to the remuneration of .
Administrators, can be accessed at the website of the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals at:

www.r3.org.uk/publications - statements of insolvency practice (Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 — Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders England &
Wales).

Alternatively, we can provide you with a copy on written request to our office.




Administrators’ time costs
The following is a narrative summary of the tasks carried out by us:
Administration and Planning

This includes day-to-day administrative duties and dealing with statutory duties and
responsibilities, including advertising notice of the administrations, providing notice to
creditors, dealing with the submission of the Statements of Affairs and filing necessary
documents at Companies House. Other duties include handling and recording receipts
and payments; VAT and Corporation Tax issues such as the periodic VAT returns;
pension queries and general correspondence.

Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations under the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986, we will be filing the appropriate documentation on the
conduct of the directors with the Department of Business, Enterprise & Regulatory
Reform.

Realisation of Assets

Our staff have been assisting with various matters such as finalising the sale agreement
and handling queries from interested parties.

Creditors

Queries and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary
aspects of the administration process. The preparation of the Administrators’
Proposals has been undertaken including the attendant aspects of providing and
obtaining the required information etc.

Administrators’ disbursements

To date we have not drawn any of our disbursements incurred.




13. EC REGULATIONS

It is considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these procéedings will be
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main
interest of the company is in England and Wales.

-~
Simon Bower

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Administrator

Encls

Simon Bower is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
David Hudson is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the company
and without personal liability




Appendix A

STATUTORY INFORMATION
COMPANY NAME: 1700 Group Plc
PREVIOUS COMPANY NAMES: Stepping Stone Associates Plc
Stepping Stone Associates Ltd
BDBCO No. 813 Ltd
COMPANY NUMBER: 06240622
DATE OF INCORPORATION: 9 May 2007
TRADING NAME: 1700 Group Plc
TRADING ADDRESS 153-155 Hedges House
Regent Street
London
WI1B 4JE
PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY: Holding Company
REGISTERED OFFICE: 5 Old Bailey
London
EC4M 7AF
SHARE CAPITAL: 162,950,500 £1 Ordinary shares
NOMINAL & ISSUED SHARE Issued £162,950,500 £1 Ordinary shares
CAPITAL
SHAREHOLDERS: See attached list
DIRECTORS: Stephen Hyde
' David Mansfield
Andrew Mintern
SECRETARY: Christopher Delacombe
MORTGAGES AND CHARGES: Guarantee & Debenture created on 10
January 2008 and registered on 15 January
2008 in favour of Barclays Bank Plc.




Appendix Al

STATUTORY INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME: Inspired Selection Limited
PREVIOUS COMPANY NAMES: Crystalstop Limited
COMPANY NUMBER: 04108946
DATE OF INCORPORATION: 16 November 2000
TRADING NAME: Inspired Selection Limited
TRADING ADDRESS 153-155 Hedges House

Regent Street

London

WI1B 4JE
PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY: Labour recruitment in media & publishing

industry.
REGISTERED OFFICE: 5 Old Bailey

London

EC4M 7AF
SHARE CAPITAL: 4 £1 Ordinary shares
NOMINAL & ISSUED SHARE Issued: 4 £1 Ordinary shares
CAPITAL
SHAREHOLDERS: 1700 Group Plc
DIRECTORS: Stephen Hyde

Andrew Mintern
SECRETARY: Christopher Delacombe
MORTGAGES AND CHARGES: Guarantee & Debenture created on 10

January 2008 and registered on 15 January
2008 in favour of Barclays Bank Plc.




Rule 2.29

(2) Insert name and address of
registered office of the company

(b) Insert date

ol ' Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company e~ Company number
1700 Group Ple 06240622

In the High Court Justice, Companies Court, The Strand, Court case nurber
London 257 of 2010

Statement as to the affairs of (a) 1700 Group Plc, 50 Broadway, London, SW1H 0BL on the (b) 13
January 2010, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, ttue and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named Company as at (b) 13 January 2010 the date that the Company entered
Administration.

Full name S’(_E?i-h‘:n\} q'r\‘vﬂflad “—!.{DE:

Signed

Dated




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for prefereniial‘creditors

Signature - QQ, Date 22.,0( /'Lwo

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
<
NONE NONE

NoNs

NONZ

NoNe_

NON S




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities BALCLATS RV AL

Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

" Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated

to realise
£

:,ooo,fqmﬁ) ~

£
l £
' £
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
({oco, 1904 T)
£
£
£ 4,44“5 00

l £

Signature Date 22 l o! }'LQ' O




o a.\m\ 5\ <z °rd ameudig

- - — MYl | Wk WHB NOgNOT  ~EING Q105 | Lnil 7309

- ~ v 09y 05 RSB[R0 IS
vy wo\ _\Jt | By fvisyou Dw_\mg__ Y Jq_\ﬂws..‘wm N AT 3L IS SAY TG

- — — Ly ‘59l U7 MYz G|

- — - 0 | T s, | I i

— — - Ist's |y 0 PR sy Sy

— - s ow'ea|  2A1GaN oy bivisza 96| ATAM D

usAIS IOHPOID zow o |  (opomsod gum) JuewIe]) 10
3 fumoes Jo aneA | Amoas aje( | Aq PIoY A1noas Awe jo s[rieq] | umowy SS2IPPY I01PaId JO durEN

‘uotssassod

s Auedwoo oy w1 Auadold 1340 [} JO UOTIUSI SUTIR]D SIONPAIDd pup $I21AIIS 10 spood Jo A[ddns sy Jo soueape ul pred sjunowre Fujuneo
SISWOISNO pup SJUSUISSISE o[es [eUONIPuod J0 Surses] [9)eys “aseyomd-oIIy Jopun SINIPaId [[B AJNUSPI PUE SIOHPAID [[B SPN[OUL JSNW NOL 30N

SUYOLIATID ANVINOD




[

QI \a\ z7

STVLOL

é amipusig

IO o)

el 7

L5F

y

CHHLLY 235

PIRY S3TeYS JO S[relaq

anfep
reutwoN

PIoY Sareys
Jo oN (spocisod M) ssaIppy

13p|oyaIRYyS JO SWEN

SYHA'TOHTAVHS ANVANOD




LT

00669152 ENT T FERENE Q¥ IHYIHLYI] SNIGHYD ABHYNO t | S0AH MIHONY NIHIILS]
S0505 1 €NE| XI5SNE 16V IAGH FEOTO NOLTIONYH §L ATHHIANE #OIEIATTS BN
ZEv0S " DHZ IXH| X¥IvH QVON ALNIHL [EI] G3LIWN 6I3NIWON TOSH
ZELBSY BYZ LXK X¥dvH GYOX ALINIEL Q3L STINIRCH JOSH)
[T AHS ¥CAD| NNV AV NOOISS0d A0V 1d SONYHOXA|  ESRCZOH o "G17 SFINWON|
[S13S8Y ININD) HINOHANIOLE DESH
505ZZ0] di8 ¥i3 NOGNDT WA HSUVH OF HOO HLP)  dNGISYSS| 01d NYNNIYB §531000H
HNE 5M| NOGNCT H1INSYIWAYH] 39d H3IdYN QHOT L 1004] " GlyuwH 3ON3431 BN
FEINCTE AJHHNS ATdnd 3AIHC OHCETION 19| SIHHYH NONY
X¥9 9LdN INIMS MO1$dIHI NOLMININHS FEIE AL STIWH NYWHON LH38v S
INT ¥CON QHOAVIS NOLONIBEYND 38093 3036 ¥ AYHENNEE OiAYT YA
180 98| OER] NOL1ONIdHO 35072 INENCHI3N 30YAMAED NHOT QIAYQ B
Ndl_gaH SUIHSHYHONDIZNA WYHSIHZ] 380710 013130NIHdE SHitIJINS SHOEAL OTYNOY mlm__
9d5 IHD 10N NS OVOH SOVAHEZ9D01 NATY S3vn SHIT3JIHS GAMTO QHYHOIH N
[ZIATTR) ERUGEEETS LAZHLE WNON 99| NI34H0 WYHYHD Y
00L 015N WYHON LION NOLv3 9NGT QY0¥ BYD WAval G| HIAVHO AJUI00D WA
355 2510 WYHNILIZHY AEne1s38d SNV) 5S080B3LLNB 9 SNIJOGDO ¥350H BN
DO 9104 NOLDNIIQINE ETCRICELD LTHNGD SNNIAY 6F) Q00D AW HA
1IN NDONC| 35vHuTL LHOIINNON 1] ZN0LSOVTD MOHLEY DIAYE B
N 253N ANAL NOJM F11SYIMIN FLYONOTIVD TYHINID SAIL Svl XCE Od Snng Q3LIA)T GIINNON BNgSLIID
418 1519 SOV TIA NCONIMS Q¥0E BONYA HONYW NOGNIMS § S0Cd NOSBID 3TISHIIN SW
NV OLMS| NOQNOT WEVd O3LXVHE L 318830 VIDIY1Yd ¥ 518839 NYWHON
AHZ ZWD) XA553 0B0ASWIIHD MOJAVE IvIuD 133518 HOBNHD 28 LLYBO0BS NHAD BN
D11 TraY QNYILODS FHIHSNIIGYIAY! Qv3IHY3ILAd FAAIMQ NENEMMIH 6L FOA0NOA 2THON HIANYXITY NN
SdreIST 80331 HIHOISHCH 5017 VHCLIA BT RNFEYNTIS HLIEN 2N
GOt 6HA 135600 HLINCWINENGE ISO1D NOLSIMINA 6 NYWZ 113 ANOHLNY OIAYG HW
NML_Z9) AMO95Y 10 133925 INIOTY 1S3M P HOO W ANZ G006 UHAM Q3L S3TNINON
AML_Z9) MODETTD 13THIE INFOAN I15IM b HOOd ONZ 0BGFORM Q3 LW SIINMNON
MHL ZD MODSY19] 153415 IN3DIY 155M P ¥CO1d ONE 00060IM Q3L SF3MAON
MAL_ZD| MODSY 1D 155415 IN30TY 163M b HCO 14 ONZ| G005 OV A Q3 LIWN1 SIINNON
#HL_I5 MOSSYID) 153915 INJDTH 153M b HGOd aN 1000Y DY [ENREE]
MyL 39 MEDES) 135018 INIOFY ISTM ¥ HGO14 ANZ Z0006d1 [FENTREEE
MHL_ZO MOSEVID) 133018 LINIQTH ISEM ¥ HC01d gZ 5000851 FENCREE]
MHL 20 MEOSYI0 133415 ING95Y LSaM e OO0 ONE L1OCOSMIS OZ.0W7 SSINMWON L3S 1sE
ABL_29 MEBEVID 33016 INTJOTY I5IM Y OO0 ONE E0006HHS C3NN SIIMMON LNENS 184
MHL_Z9) MEDSVID 33HLE INTOSH IGIM Y YOO ONE 1000re0Y Q1IN S2IMINON INZN2 150
MY T9 OOV J3ULG INZOZY 163M v ©00714 ONT 1000HaH Q31N SAINWON LNSIYS 154
M9 AODSVIE 316 INZO3Y ISIMF 0074 AN L0006V d| Q3LWIT SIFNIWON LNITD 150
MEE 70 AOOSYID 3516 INSO3Y ISTM V] ¥OG04 GNE FOOCEHON Q31IRN SIINWGN INITD 150
[T ) MODSY1D 133818 INSOJY 16IM ¥ ¥0014 ONg E0O0EXOA Q3 LWN SIINWGN LNFZ 150
Myl 2O MODSV1S| 135018 INSOIM 153M b ¥6574 ANE E0006 03 QI LN SIINIWON N33 150}
Myl 29 MODSYID| 155416 LNZOTY IS3M ¥ HOGS ANZ E0006EVH Q3 WA SIININCN LNSNJ 150
ML IO MODSY 19| 133415 INSOTY ISIM b T0006UY O UWA SIANINON (NIND 180
[ TIE) AODSYIO) 133416 INIOIY LSIM v ZB008HIN GILIAM SIINIWON INIMD 950
) MODSVID) 139815 LNIDo5Y 1S3My 10006NCT G3LW SI3NWON ININD 150
U] MOSSYID| 15315 (NS0 1SIM ¥ F] E0006208 3NN SIININDN INIHD 150
LT MOSSVID| 33918 INIOSH L5IM ¥ HOOTd ONZ EC0060NH] 3N §33NIWON LNID 180
MEL_ZO MODSVI9) LIS INIOIY ISTM Y MOOTd ONZ 10006 0K GIHAN $IININGN LNINI SO
YIS MODE IO J3¥LE INIDOIN ISSMY Y0014 ONZ GO0OEWYH] Q31N SIZNINON IN31D 50|
ML 2D MODSV 1D 331§ INJOSH I5am ¥ HOOTI ONZ ZOBOBHID) CG3UWI $33NIWCN LNIMD 150
Ml t9| MOBSYIo 330415 INIO3H 1SAM Y 00 0 SCOEIVD [ENLGEEE [CERERE
e MODSY 1D 338.i5 INFOIHISIMF 0074 ON ¥DODEY00 TOERERSY
AT MODSY D 133415 INIOTY 1SIMF, 004 ON vO00EANT NEMERED]
AL AMODSVIO] 133915 INIOI 1SIM T, 0013 ON 90006730 NENERETD)
Ak MODEYIO[ 33415 IN3OIY ISIMF Y0014 ON 1000HY¥Q QDLW STINWON LNIND 150
UL 33518 INIOTN LSTM Y, Y0014 0 §0006302] 0f W STINTACN IN31D 150
Mt 29 33818 INIOIH 163 ¥ . HOO 0 ZOODESHD] QI LA SIENIWON ININD 150
ML 2D 33415 INFOIH [6IM ¥ ¥0G14 d £00063HY d3.UnIT 633MNON LNSNT 18
AHT 29 33915 INIOTH I63M P [ 90006438 Q3L STININON INNIS 180
ML 7O J341S LNIOIH LEIME HOO14 ON 100067OY 0311w STININON INZT 180
S¥ M NOLEIAD ANNGIW OODM 92 SIAYO HISH A
% tIoN [SPEL] 1SEAHTL MOY UOOMISTM | SIAYQ 0343V §A|
10 £353] HIONYTIvD 1YY SHL 700d HNVHENDINYD JOHC3S HW
dre £01] NOLNBIVS SHYd A3 IAIad L1 IMOYDT NHOT OIAVD §N
Ndv TAI SEONYIAN 5% 1d TSIHENIED 59 SLINCT IDHCIT HW
ELTIEAl HILSYONY AOIMLENY G¥oH AvHdY 1D RN SIVMHINGSD TavHIIN Hd350" BW
UrgsLan INTH INOLSAVA SAM0 ANNBSILIVHS €7 SH20D NYTY B
[AETE) WYBEZ1YD 35070 SHYHININ 21 LIVD QIYNIO3Y AQYH BN
ML TSHT] Ty ASHIHL FNNIAY NAMEIE ¥E ¥31511T¥D 183808 NOCS BW
Q1O ¥LHE UNHONITIE QOOMXST JAINO JHL WYHIEND ¥NHLEY O]
SNELLNT BYIHSNIOON OvOd ASTENIM) SHOCHE NDGHOD HW|
HOS £23d FHIHSNIOINT ABSIdS HALXVE NHOL NIHdO1SINHD NN
% BHE . HINGAINENGCE 35679 YINONDYA S NCHYYE H3504 WNVHI B
2Hg *13)| NOONGT 3OV g VIHHNRD + CLLL LSO LV OF|
Sy Q3LIWN STININON IHYHSAYIOHYE
dHS 713 NOONDT 32¥1d TUHDHNHD | Q3LWN SIINWEN AEYHSAVIOY
Cdr GLOD] AJGENS WYHNTYS 35010 3va 5 QUYWAY LHYNLS ANOHLNY BA
spodisog| SHPDY | bRAIDRY £8P0y ZWERDRY | ¥E@IppY [LEIEED awmpy




oLozhor: [4

18 “ROOND TI¥ A HE LW 07 [T Q31N SIINHON NIAYH
FIt ROGNOT A HEHVW OY, [T (AT Q31NN SIINAON N3AVY
d NOONOT TI¥AL HSHYW Op ¥|80R L 031K SIININON NIAYY
d NOGNO) T HSHYIN OF QI G3.LNI] SIINNON NIAVY
d ; NOONG] WA HE Y O r[Oz65E Q3NN SIINWON NIAVY
d NOGN HEHYI OF r[Evose Q3NN §ISNRCN N3AYY
als NOGNOT A HS VTS OF A QILINN SIINFACN NIAYYH
3 NGONT] T AL HERVYY OF 1| I06E6 31NN SITNIALN NIAYY
d NOONOT A HSHYN 0P, LriLL0CS Q31N SIINNON NIAVY
d NOGNO, HSYYM OF ENA [FENLEEERILT
d NEONOT] HSHVI OF 1y|Zrizs QILINTI BAINIWO|
FIC R TE] NOQNOT HSHYA OF T Q31NN §33NINO
di8 ¥i3 NOGNOT HSHY CF JEAN OILINT EIININD]
FRAIE] NOONG HSHVH CY r| 20505 O3IIWT SAINIWON NIAYY
dib ¥i3 NOONO] HSHVA OF F| FO6RY O03UW 5ITNIHON NIAYY
aré ki3 N . NCONOT HSYYH OF| ¥| FOBEY Q3.iW17 SATNHON NIAYY
di8 ri3] NOOND HSHYH Or ¥|Trier Q3LAN SIINIWON NIAYY
&I ¥i3 NOONGT HSWYN CF| r| 1000y Qa3unn SIIMMON NIAVY
dlé i3 NOONOT HSHVN CF ¥lELrsY
ol ¥13 NOONOY HSHYN CF 1¥|EvEsy
418 13 NOONOA HSUYA CF, Hi¥|siusy 031N §33NINON NIAVY
FICIE] NOGNOT HSHYA O HOGS HIP|SeLFY OILINN 63ININON NIAYH
il ¥ NOGNQY HSUYW Ob| d0£42] Q31K SIANIWON NIAYE|
d18 ¥i3 NRANOT) HSHYH 0¥ ¥|ELOYY Q3L SAINIWON NIAVY)
ETCHTE] NOONOY HSHVA OF plIveey 031N STINAON NIAVH
dLE ¥id NOONOT RSUYH 0¥ ¥|ELely Q31N SFININON NIAVY|
I8 gl HOGHT HSTYH OV ¥ By G SIINNON NaAYY
d18 ¥13 NOGNO? HS BV OF ¥[SErly Q3LNT BIINIWON NIAYY
FICETE) NOAONCT HSMYIN OY| r|8ZL0F Q3L SIINWON N3AYY
o18 ¥i NOGONG HEXYI OF ¥[rizor SIINIWON NIAVY
d18 rig NOONGY) HEHVW 07 1¥[0G10F
d16_ri3 NOGNOT HSY OF L¥|59z6C
o418 ¥ig NOGNGY VI M HE BV OF INEGH
16 ¥l3 DONG) TV M HEHVIN OF 3 ML ZEEST
difi vi3 NOGNGCT IV M HE VN OF A HIp|¥T15C
o168 vi3 NDGNGT| TV M HSHYH OF! E| ¥ EQIEE
dif ki3 IDUNGT TIv M HSHYI OF. |4 HLy{ EPSCE SIIANIWON
d16_¥i3 NDONGY| T M HSHY N OF FEERA EISNINON |
al6 ¥i3 DGNO TV A HSUYA OF 3 Hiv] LDROE SIININON |
d18 913 NDONO 7Y HEHYH OF 3 HLF[CBECE SIININON
diB »i3 NOUNG TI¥ A HEHYIN OF IHLY[BYSLT §3
dif ¥i3 QaNGT TIVA HEYYI OF. 4 KLk OTEQL
dif 3 QONDT TT¥ M HE XM OF Hi¥| 2692
18 ¥ OONOT TT¥ AL HEUVI OF BT
dis pi3 NOGNOT| YA HSHY OF ld Hirj0STe
416 ¥13 NOOQNDT TI¥ A HEHYM OF FEMYHG
dlf ki3 NOONON TI¥M HEHYR O o Hip | ZID62
oif ki NOGNOT| VIV AL HSXHY Op HOO Y HLF [ SE12
di8 pl3 QAN YA HEXYN Y HOO T4 Hir|[stal
d18 ¥i3 OQND | TV HSHYA OF HOO0T7 Hi¥ QIUAITSIINWON NIAVY
HNC WLD3 : NGONOT OvOH NOADNIHEYS 0L IMIHINE Q31N $IININON YANd
O _\HE| G¥OH HONNHOLSHD 010 S5N0H Sia0ay Sidg
HZ vzao! NOIUN SIUONVYOAS SHUL £91
oav tes ~ 5INAHNGICHS] NOLNOA1EJONSIE 99t
¥1H SHW T SEC HILNOC AUNIH IIVHIIN by
FHHEVONY WYHTIO| NOLESaavHD AW MY O3S € o0d
TIvHNVEHE 35070 NOLONLEYO T 100d
I LEIHDNYW FELYEENT) idvd A31D03, Ov0H SONIN L1 SOTNOJONLAd SYRHONY BN
NOONOT 3000 VIGNI L5¥3 LN3S§3u7 3A01D 3ND 3SNOH NY1SdvD JRELS] QLN SIIMNON ONIHEYId
NOGNQ MO00 VI LGV LNI3$347 IA012 3NO) SENOH NYLSdvD 11587
SHMSGHOILNIN [TE TG AR LEL] T¥OU SOMH 1T Y508V J00d! SNOGHYd ¥ 1116 S5 ¥ NHOP B
NOOGNG ¥20G VIO A S50 ENINEGOH I11 CHY A0 NOIBYZ B
hzmw._ SAVONANTS SNV HLYSH 153 SHIATOI NHGBSO GHYNHIE BN
FELIOSY NOGNGT SNIOHYD 105168 ST FCar] HHTININ NOAVH MIHONY
00GOST E XuNBYOH| NV GI1I3HLNON 201 EONYIHINDS| WRHOTIN 1INYD BW
[T NOONGT OvO FHOQUBONS 81 O13IISNYIV SINVE QIAVD
Yooy ] FP s ETEET) HYO SHALI04 BONDAY 35081N 41 QTYNOOIYN TH9BCH BN
000T [FAEFFERE 133518 NNIS 25 - TuA
0L0L0L FHHS0H0I0Td QEG3NE! TIYHEEIdd2N| OYOH DIAOUS 09
00005 [=Ial QOCMETTS J¥M OQv3LSINOH 5¥
oioiol SHHSHEIE WYHILYAY] 35070 ONINMOBE 1t
szeet FAHETHD| TIFIST DIV AUNBLEIHS REEFEECCEED
O04Z FYIMSNYH HOITUSYR OHO9 SHTIONVHD Ovod LNNOWXYO 2L
SOR0R AHHETHD REFEEARELL] AHNE1EIBI| IAH0 MOOYIA B
TS NOONQT JE¥NDE vOYNYS § Oid XNV 985H EEER] 03111 I SIINWANT T3V STV
(14 NGANOT Q131FHLNS 15v7 AVNO AUGONROD |
E_: NOGHON THH HIIEAVIZ SSNOH SOMIHE ANINNS THA. HOTTI HLP) 07 1 550(AH35 HOLSHANI NOY O 1SYAAY|
104021 NEONDT) GO AD IST SS110H FHLAH]
LI SEIMIDDY| YESRIpTY [l Eisaippy [ ¥




oLoZLORZ 7

d18 ¥y NOONOT 1YAh HSHv N OF BOG I3 HAP|EBLALL Q3NN SIININON RAAYY
d18 vi3 NOAGNGT 1Y% HSHYW O Y00 HiP| EZELT QI LN $33EWON NIAYH
dl6 ¥13 NEORT] A HEUVH OF OO HiF|[STZ5t Q3LINN STINWON NIAYY
dlE ri3 NCOND T A HEHYA OF| ¥DOTd Har]{ 5080t 03LWD SS3NIWON NIAVY
NCONGT VAN HE YA GF | SO0 HLF| SZ09L O3UNT FISNINON NIAVE]

HOGNO VA HSHYA OF HOCIJ HLF| 69551 031N STENINON NIAYE)

NOOHGY YA HSHYA OF HOGT3 HLF|[1{E5LL QLN SIININON NIAYY

NOGNOT YA HEHYA 0¥ WOCTZ HLF| 550511 CALWNT §3ININON NIAYE

NOGNOT YA HEHYW OF HOGTH Hir|Saril CAIWA SIININON NIAYY

NOOROT TIY AR HEUY O, HOCTH HiF|phiril CALIWT STININON NIAVH

NOONGT “FIVA REuY oY HOG L HLY| Z6Zv L1 OILINM SFININDN NIAYY

NOGNG TIYAHSEVR O YOO Hir[Bs1ZL1 QAL SIINIWON NIAYY

NOONGT YA HS U OF HOOTH Hiv{S6ELLL 031NN S3INIWON NIAYY

NOQNGT TTYAN HSEYW OF| HOOTd MLF[EL LY Q3LND STINNCH NIAYY

NOOGNGT TIVAN HSHYW O BOOTS HiP|SIADIT QILN ESTNINON NIAYH

NOCNGT TIVAA HEHVI OF, HRCT HLP| RS OAUWN S5 ININON NIAVH

NOGNOT YA HSEYA OF HOOTS HIY| QILN ESINNON NIAYY

NOGNOT YA HSHYH OF YO0 HiF| 031N EISNINON NIAYY

NOQNOY JTv M HSEYW O¥) HOOT MY, Q3LNN SIINIWON NIAVHE

NSONGT 7Y HSHYW OF) YOO KLP, O UM SITNINON NIAYH

NOONGT TIVAR HSEYH OF) HOOTd HLF| 031N SATNIWON NIAYYH

NOONA™ TIVAA HEUV OF 0013 HLF| 15566 Q3LWN SAININOK NIAY Y

NOONGY TR LSV OF HOOTI H1F|€5786 01NN SIINIWON NIAYY,

NOONOT YA HSHYR 0 HOONS HAP| 10DEE A3LNN SIININON NIAYN

oaNOT JTYAN HSHYI Oy Y007 HLP[ESEZE QLN SAANINCN Naavy

CONOT TTYAA HEUYW | HOOA H1¥| 62626 QILINN SIANINON NIAVY

OOND| TIWM HSHYA G HOOTJ HiY|855¥8 O31IW SIFNIWON NIAYH.

IOONE TIWAL HEUVA OF OO HAF|SEITE QLW S33NINCN NIAYY

OONG? VAL KEWYR OF HOOTI H1r] 19526 TS1IAG SIIHACH NIAVY

OONGT TIVM HSUYI OF HOOTd H1b 05862 OSLIAIT SIINMNCH NIAYY

OONGT TIVALHSUVA Oy, MO0 HiP|P9ZLL QIUNN STINNON NIAVE

NOGNOT AR HEXYH 07| HOO J HLr ¥SLLs G3LIN STININON NIAVY

NOONGT WM HSUVA 0¥ HOONd H1b| Lobl Q3N STININON NIAVH

NOGNGT TIYAN HE WA O] OO H1v{6GELL Q3NN STIMNGN NIAYY

NOGHTT VAN HSHYH OF W00 HLF| 26044 Q3 LIWN SSSNMON NIAYE

OGNO T1¥Ah HS S GF) BCOdHLP| 19202 QLN SISNINON NIAVY

NOONOT ‘AR HS VA QF E0073 H1t| 90954 Q3LIWN SIZNINON NIAYY

NOGNQ HSHY OF HOCT HAY| 50097 O3LIAIY SIININON NIAVY

00NOT HSHYW oy BOGIA HAPIOSIVL QLN SITGHCN NIAYY

NOOHDY HSYYA | EES e QI LINT SIIMINON NIAYY

NQONGT HSHYH CF| HOONd HLF{E20EL YY)

NOONG] HSUVA CF| HO0TJ HLr| 065 QLN SSSNINON RIAYY

NOGNGT HEHVH OF| HOCII HIP[EZ Q31N SSININON NIAYH

NOQNOT HSHvH OF 3 HLF|6PEZ QLN STSNINON NIAYY

Noanol HSEYH OF ] QILIND SI3NANCN NIAYY

0006E NOQNGT TIYAN HSHYW 0| 00T Hiv|5%5es Q31NN STININON NFAYY
NGANG) YA HSHYW 0| Y His]ie61 QLA SFININON NIAVE

NOONGT YA HSHYIN OF NCOTJ HIb[LLSE 03U SIINHAON NIAVH

0aNOT SIVAA HSEYR OF HCOd H1b|ZeEl QILWITSIINIWCH NIAYY

CaNGT TIVAL HSTYH 0¥, MO0 HAF[5a£0Z O3 LA SATFNINON NIAVE

CONOT WM HSHYI v HOQH HLv| ¥Lv0, O3 DAD SIININON NIATY

NOONG TIVAN HELYW OF, OO ¥ 0586 Q3L SIININON NIATY

NOQNG) TIVM HSEVI OF HOQ 1 HL? | BLVE! OALINIT SIINIWGN NIAVE

NOONCT TIVAL HEHYW o7 YGOTd HlF[09:89 TILWIY STINIWON NFAVY

NOQNOT QIVAL HEYVIN O HOOTd Hlv|95r89 Q3LW SIININON NIAYY

NOANOT T A HSUYR OF YOO HiF|jEzeg O3LWIT SIINION HFAYY

NOONGT TIVAA HEUVI O YOOI Hiv|$E069 Q31N S3INNCN NFAYY

GONDY AR HEHYA 0| H0073 Kiv[8z0:9 Q3LINIT SRIMIWON NIAYY

OGN TIYM HSHYW G| HOOTd HLY|EZPES ON N3IAYH

OQNGT T M HENYN OF HOCd HiP|€6288 QLW STINIWON NIAVY

OGNOT YA HSHVA OF ¥0073 Hiv|BEEPS N SI3NACN N3AVYH

oaNG1 STYAN HEHYA OF, OGS HIP| 552K Q3LIWT STSNINGN N3AYE

NOOROT TV HS DY OF| HOETH Hir|BEGHE 031N SITUNCH NEAYH
o6 i3] NOANOT TI¥ AN HE Y O] MO0 HIb CEPF! LA 53INIAD) m>¢m_
218 ¥13 NOCNGT 1Y A HSHY A OF| HOOTI Hiv[501v8 NIAYY]
dik i3] NOGRGT TIYM HSUYN O 80074 Aiv] 1588 Q3L STENIRON NIAYH
dl# ¥i3] NOONG TIVM HSHVN OF ¥OCd Mir|EFSED Q3LIWF STININCON NIAYY
d16 #13 NCONGT TIVM HSHYH OF 50074 Hiv|BeEs O31INN SIININCN N3AVY
dl6 ¥13 NOGNGT TIYM HEEVW o7 4GOS Hiv|FIVES Q3L SIININCN NIAYY
dls r3 NOANGT YA HSHVA o) YOO Hib|[PIEES O0AUW7) SITNIANGK NIAYE
d 3 NOONOT TV HEUVI OF, HCOTd Hik|F1EEs O3LWIT STINWON NIAYH
d 3 GanNoT T MBS U 07 HOOT Fib[§202 Q31N EFNIWON NIAYY
dif vig CONGT T M RS LY OF, Y004 HiEEESL 031N SSTNWON RIAYY
__dis pt3 NCONGT TV AL HSEVH 07 HOOTd Hir| 06 QILINN SIININON NIAVY
418 w3 NOONCY T M HEHVH OF) HOOTd H1¥|S5E6 i CHLINT SIINNCN NIAYY
d18 v 3 AQNG W WS Ov| MO0 H1¥[60%65 QLN T SIBNINON NIAYH
418 73 NOGNCT VM REEVA OF H0QTd HiP[SL1R5 QLW SIININON NIAYH
dis ri3 NOONGT T BEHVR OF HOOTd HLP[32085 Q3L SIBNIMCH NIAYE
BoH tpoowod] SEEIREY| TIRETY ZHAPRY | RERETY JErE Bwen




oLozNeeT

TouLIt ROGHG TIH SLYOMGa 52| 300190 NONNV D] SNIOTING RNIDLY 3H1]  dSH0SNIA] Q2R SIILENI35 00T IINIM
yoroy SNYETY LS| C¥OH NOONOI L] FHIHSTIM HIHMOLS[HHD HW
oG0Sy NOANGT FENSEALLE] THN0D INYZHTI00 05
FLOLHL 100N EERELE] WHYe NOL43 bg
BEoE [EET] ANY 1 NDIGNYW vot | ABTIdNN HNH1BY B
DOZEY NOINIovE[ O¥M ATIOH WA AIIVHL WIOFTYA HN
0OFO30H [S<EER] 133418 FBNOTNNG LANQT TONYHIXT[  SHONINNS 03LINN
(3d0yN ) STINMINON ISAOHHIALYALGL
DARGS. AWHSHI1530N01D W3LGIINTHID SAIHG BIONYXT W 7§ IISMONEIZDZS TN HW
OSTOSIT NOGNOT TI¥A NOONOT SHIGIING TIvM NOONCT £ 21d SALYNDIS SAS
Z4YZ0ALE NOONO1 HOD14 ONAONO)] AR HOONO SONIONING TIVAM NOGNO 2 G 1G04 Q3N [SIANINONT EAE)
YO¥oY ] AJHENS NO1TVHSHYD QYO Wei¥d NOLTWHEMYI L1 STWODILS NIIHVA B
GoZoY NOGNOT ON¥3 GYOY MIIA Maivd DL NOLNYLS 398035 HIAHJOLSIYHD U
DEOZOT SHIHSABY30 TIIMSIAIL 133818 NIIND AOTYDNNE SANVA 15 INVTIIS TNENVIN BW
D20C0Z ATINONE Ov0Y §50¥0 62 31VOHINOS LYYMILS A0 BH
[ NHINY 00 YNINATIVE SNYRSHONONE QYOY HONGINIVD 507 HIAWS HIANNZY BW
00000 S0na AEASTIAY AYA XU Ivd 25 HONIS ISV B0
D000ST HYIHSOHOILESH ER QYO ALININL ZE 1004 R ERERET
E6889 §¥ong AHNESTIAY OY0d QUOAXO)| 3SNOH OHOAX0 Q171 SIZNINON FuVHE|
FEDLZIL WYHONILION 133416 INIOTY 22 O3ILAIT BOLNvIIS
NYA 20 3781] AST T T33HM AMOTYONME SHL
SHHSGHOALH3H SOVNIAILS 35079 WYHIHCHS GF
NOGNGT, V0¥ SN3ZN0 062
IN3A QHOJHSY, HOMNOHOESITIIM| GYOd 18N 18
XISSNG 153M, $I1D34 HONDOE AV AN NYINEON 62
[S<EE1] 133H15 NOIETY ¥l <9000dNE
il [S<EEL TIFHLE NOIEIY 79 dS000dNE
E) ICANG | WA HS LV CF HOCI HLP|ETLIFE
3 IGONG) TIYM HSHYH OF 0014 Hir|00SUEL
3 IOGNOT TIVA HS VY H 4 Hiv | ¥ES
E] NOONO') TV HSHYA 3 Hi¥|06S,
3 NOGNGT TV HSEY IO
El NOGNOY TIV A HSHVI OF E] 6L O3LNN SR3NINON NIAYY
Ell 0GNGT 1A HEBVI OF E] IRy Q31NN SEINTON NIAVY
3 OQNO?Y| TTY AN RSHVIN OF F] CTESEL Q3 LIND SEBNINON NIAVY
F] OONOT YA HSHVW OF 4 0895t 1 Q3L STININON NIAYY
416 PI3 DONOY TIVAR HSHVH OF 3 EEPGET QILINN 53 3INIWCN NIAYY
d 0N TIWA HSEVI 0% ¥ 6605T L Q3LINN SIINIWGN NIAYY
d 0ONO? TYMH v ¥ ROOSE Q3LINM SAINIWON NIAYY
d QAN TV AL HSHVH OF 3 1265 Q31NN SIININON NIAVE
di OONGT YA HS YW 0¥ 4 058% SIANINON NIAYH
d NGONOT IV A HSEYH OF 3 95LYEL Q3UNT SIININON NIAYY,
d NOGNGT TIVA HSHYH OF 3 ESZEC) Q3% SIINIWON NIAVY,
o NOGNOT TIVAR HSHYN 0F) BESZET Q3 W1 SIININON NIAVY|
d NOOND? VAR RS EVH OF) ZEZZC CILAN SAFNINON NIAVY
dli "NOONDT TIvA% HSUY N OF, [EH Q1IN STININCN N3AYY
918 NOONGT TIVM HSUYN OF T QFLINN S33MWCN NaAvy
d16 NOONG TIVAM HSHYW OF 0L QFAAN SSININCN NaAvY
d18 NOUNOT TIVAL HSHYW OF 502 | QILWD S3TMNON Nanvy
d18 NOONOT TV HSuv OF Z6Z0E GILAN SIINIWON NIAYY
d18 NOGNDY TIVAL HSEYH OF §920¢ 031NN STANMAON NIAVY
d18 NOGNOT TV A HEBVIN OF 96157 S3NINON NIAVY
18 NOGNOT TIvAA HSEYH OF DEw! FININON NIAW|
d18 NOONOT TIvA HEXNYH 0F ¥22621 SINIHON NIAYY
16 NOTNOT TIYA HSHYN OF BEMRLL SIINWCN NIAYY
016 NOQNOT TIYA HS BV OF, CIPiTs SIANINGN NIAVY
L6 NOTNOT TV A HSHYW OF Zibit SIINIWON N2AvY
415 NOGNOT TIVA HSHYR OF 5552 O3 LI SIINIWON NIAVY
d E] NOONT VAR HE VA OF 19z5¢ Q31N SIINAON NIAYY
d 3 NOONG] TIVA HSHYA 07 [T GILINTTSITNINON NIAVY)
d E]| NOGNGT TIIMHSHVN Or ZE¥FTL O3 LA SITNINON NIAVY
d Eil NOGNOT VA HSUVI OF F9veTL Q3L §3SHIAON HIAYY!
d 3l NOGNO? TIVA HSHYH 0F SITTL QILINT SIINACH NaAYY
dlf #i3 NOONGT TIVAL HEEVIN Ob] BZ1¥ZL QLA $3ININCN NIAYY
TE] NOGNO1 TIYAL HSHYN 0¥ BEEECT Q31N STINICN N3AVY
IE] NOGNGT TV HE BV OF ZIZEZL G3LIWN 533NINCN NSAYY|
1¥] NOQNOT TV A HSHY T95TZL G311 SITNINON NIAYH
1¥] NOONDT T A HSHYI VZFIZL G51INIT SAINHON NIAYY
[1¥;] NOONGT TIVA HSHVA DZL0Z1 OILINFT SIININON NIAYH|
[TE; NOONOT TIYA HS WY 07 HOD TS HiP[CPeaLL FENLREEENGIEN zw..;.w_
130 of L. D0 | EE9)PPY TESIIDPY | ¥$RDPYY JBHIUNDD)Y QBN




. -
Rule 2.29 Ny Form 2.14B
Statement of affairs ~_
Name of Company .\‘-.,\ Company number
Inspired Selection Limited ‘* 04108946
In the High Court Justice, Companies Court, The Strand, Court case number
London 258 of 2010

(2) Insert name and address of  Statement as to the affairs of (a) Inspired Selection Limited, 1 Heather Way, Chobham, Surrey, GU24
registered office of the company  8RA on the (b) 13 January 2010, the date that the company entered administration.

(b) Insert date Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named Company as at {b) 13 January 2010 the date that the Cecmpany entered

Administration.

Full name . 67-.2/}‘[?,/ H\{bs—

Signed \r ‘.
Dated e ||@! lo -




/ NS PIRED SBLEH TN T

A- Summéry of Assets

Assets
Book Estimated to
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £

Assets subject to floating charge:

TRADE BERTOLS. W88 | 49 13%
0 oot ATD  InTRGfouf pokn | 1613 3T —

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors | &2]’1 (3 M, [ zq__
7

Signatur Date 27 II !ID




Al - Summary of Liabilities

INCPKED SELECTIn LTD

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabiliti ' :
;’?e;ere;:ia] creditors:- WS M / /C — RS JZ LT /,0r ¢(wo

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding.any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfalt to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated

to realise
£

£

ja—

£
\ £
- £| 9,184
£
£
£
3
£
@83, 842)
£ fl, 152, 70€
£

‘ e 1.29232)

S;gnature Date a—] ! 1 ! 19




COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: . You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers
claiming amounts paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the company’s

possession.
Name of creditor Address Amount | Details of any security held by | Date security | Value of security £
or Claimant (with postcode) of debt creditor given
£
IN STREET QA
(22 NS 141, tqmm\wxmm\ \mﬂ@\ LA 3,24
KAMBLYN SELECTIAA, ATD \l“ #sY
Hmec AY S 6 $57
Y NI nm [{Cy
- Covpoallon Thx 18, 729
2%3 B2
Signature

Date .H.w ..T _\ 13

31 AQU32FS B/




COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Shareholder Address (with postcode) No. of Nominal Details of Shares held
shares held Value
OO lowg { (< \mmgﬂh\\l\m&% WIE 4% | 4 Ly
rotats| > &~
Signature UT? Date qNJ & 4 *ub .

o4 AQLE279S TP M|




APPENDIX C1

1700 GROUP PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD 13 JANUARY 2010 TO 26 JANUARY 2010

Receipts

100% of Share Capital of Hamblyn Selection Limited 7 1

100% of Share Capital of Evolution Selection Limited 1

100% of Share Capital of Personal Bandspirit Limited 1

100% of Share Capital of Media Union Limited 1
4

Payments

Balance in hand 4




APPENDIX C2

INSPIRED SELECTION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD 13 JANUARY 2010 TO 26 JANUARY 2010

Fixed Charge

Receipts
Goodwill

Payments

Balance in hand available to fixed chargeholder

Floating Charde

Receipts

Debtors

Contracts

Fixtures & Fittings
Intellectual Property
Books and records
Lease

Plant and machinery

Payments

Balance in hand

213,776

213,776

34,994

-— =k =3k = kR

356,000

35,000




INSPIRED SELECTION LIMITED

1700 GROUP PLC

-IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D

SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD 13 JANUARY 2010 TO 21 JANUARY 2010

HOURS SPENT

Administration and Planning
Appaintment

Case Management
Post-appointment - general
Post-appointment taxation
Receipts and Payments
Shareholders/Director/Debtor/ Bkpt
Statement of Affairs

Totals

Investigations
InvestigationstCDDA
Totals

Realisation of Assets
Assets - general/other
Sale of business
Totals

Creditors
Secured Creditors
Totals

TOTAL HOURS
TOTAL TIME COST

Partners  Managers Administrators  Assistants  Total Hours Total Time Costs
0.0 0.5 0.6 0.0 11 £206.50
00 0.0 11 0.0 11 £154.00
0.0 20 29 00 49 £746.00
0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.7 £88.00
0.0 00 11 0.0 11 £165.00
0.0 0.0 08 0.0 0.8 £112.00
0.0 05 04 0.0 0.9 £141.00
0.0 3.0 7.6 0.0 10.6 £1,622.50
0.0 0.0 06 0.0 0.6 £84.00
0.0 0.0 06 0.0 0.6 £84.00
0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 04 £56.00
0.0 3.3 0.0 0.0 3.3 £658.50
0.0 33 0.4 0.0 37 £714.50
0.0 1.0 0.4 0.0 1.4 £226.00
0.0 1.0 0.4 0.0 1.4 £226.00
0.0 1.3 9.0 0.0 10.8 —

£0.00 £441.00 £1,271.00 £0.00 - £2,647.00

Average
hourly rate

£187.73
£140.00
£152.24
£140.00
£150.00
£140.00
£141.00

£140.00

£140.00
£199.55

£161.43




APPENDIX E
BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CURRENT CHARGE OUT RATES

1 April 2009 to

31 March 2010
Partner and Consultant 40{)%475
Manager and Director 195-395
Administrator 140-175
Assistants and Support Staff 100

It is the Office Holders’ policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the
appropriate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill
and experience actually required to perform it.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

CURRENT “CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Authority will be sought to recover the following costs as “Category 2 disbursements:

Fax 5 pence per sheet
Photocopying 2 pence per sheet
Subsistence £23 per night

Travel (car) 38 pence per mile




Appendix F

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATED
PARTIES

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FIRM

TYPE AND PURPOSE

£

Total

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED PARTIES OF JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

TYPE AND PURPOSE

£

Total

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ SOLICITOR

TYPE AND PURPOSE

£

Total

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® AGENT

TYPE AND PURPOSE

£

Total




APPENDIX G

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to
the estate.

Time is recorded in 6-minute units,

The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP London are
attached

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to creditors, but do
not require creditors’ approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These
are known as “Category 1” disbursements. :

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs)
require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate.
These are known as “Category 2” disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2" disbursements at the attached rates
applicable to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP London will be proposed to
creditors’ in general meeting

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors.

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an
insolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate.




